1983 Assembly Bill 454

Date of enactment: April 25, 1984 Date of publication: May 2, 1984

## 1983 Wisconsin Act 372

AN ACT to create 70.57 (2) and 121.09 of the statutes, relating to an adjustment to state aid to a school district upon redetermination of assessment of manufacturing property within the school district.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 2. 70.57 (2) of the statutes is created to read:

70.57 (2) If the tax appeals commission or a court makes a final redetermination on the assessment of property subject to taxation under s. 70.995 that is higher or lower than the previous assessment, the department of revenue shall recertify the equalized value of the school district in which the property subject to taxation under s. 70.995 is located.

SECTION 3. 121.09 of the statutes is created to read:

**121.09** State aid adjustment; redetermination of assessment. (1) If, on or after July 1, 1980, the tax appeals commission or a court makes a final redetermination on the assessment of property subject to taxation under s. 70.995 that is lower than the previous assessment, the school board of the school district in which the property is located may, within 4 years after the date of the decision or judgment, file the decision of the tax appeals commission or the judgment of the court with the secretary of administration, requesting an adjustment in state aid to the school district. If the secretary of administration determines that the decision or judgment is final and that it has been filed within the 4-year period, the state shall pay to the school district in the subsequent fiscal year, from the appropriation under s. 20.255 (2) (ac), an amount equal to the difference between the state aid computed under s. 121.08 for the school district's equalized valuation as originally certified, and the state aid computed under s. 121.08 for that school year using the school year using the school district's equalized valuation as originally certified and the state aid computed under s. 70.57 (2).

(2) If, on or after the effective date of this subsection (1983), the tax appeals commission or a court makes a final redetermination on the assessment of property subject to taxation under s. 70.995 that is higher than the previous assessment, the state superintendent shall notify the school district in which the property is located of the recertifica-

## - 1631 -

## 83 WISACT 372

tion by the department of revenue under s. 70.57 (2). The state superintendent shall, in the subsequent fiscal year, withhold from the school district's state aid entitlement under s. 121.08 an amount equal to the difference between the state aid computed under s. 121.08 for the school year commencing after the year subject to the valuation recertification, using the school district's equalized valuation as originally certified, and the state aid computed under s. 121.08 for that school year, using the school district's equalized valuation as recertified under s. 70.57 (2).

SECTION 4. **Program responsibility changes.** In the sections of the statutes listed in Column A, the program responsibilities references shown in Column B are deleted and the program responsibilities references shown in Column C are inserted:

(1) ADMINISTRATION.

(a) School aid adjustment upon assessment redetermination.

Α	В	C
Statute Sections	References Deleted	References Inserted
15.101 (intro.)	none	121.09